
MONTAGUE SELECTBOARD MEETING 
IA ZOOM 

Monday, June 16, 2025 
AGENDA 

Join Zoom Meeting  https://us02web.zoom.us/j/85210093504      
 
Meeting ID: 852 1009 3504         Passcode:     854539            Dial into meeting:  +1 646 558 8656 

 

Topics may start earlier than specified, unless there is a hearing scheduled 
 
Meeting Being Taped Votes May Be Taken 
 

1. 6:00PM  Selectboard Chair opens the meeting, including announcing that the meeting is 
being recorded and roll call taken 

 
2. 6:00  Approve Minutes: Selectboard Meeting June 2, 2025 

 
3. 6:00  Public Comment Period: Individuals will be limited to two (2) minutes each and 

   the Selectboard will strictly adhere to time allotted for public comment 
 
4. 6:02 Chelsey Little, Sewer Commission 

• Execute contract with Agresource Inc, for Sludge Hauling and Disposal for a 3-
year term effective July 1, 2025  

• Trucked in solids revenue update, North Attleboro projected revenue of 
$200,000 annually  

• Public presentation: MA DEP GapII and GapIII grant projects: Aeration Blowers 
and Fine Bubble Diffusers  

• Approve MA DEP GapII grant project re-imbursement request in the amount of 
$150,000 for Aeration Blowers  

• Update: Lake Pleasant grinder pump alarm systems installed June 4, 2025 
• Sewer rate hearing scheduled for next Sewer Commission meeting on July 

14th, 2025 
•   Permit Summary for May 2025 

 
5. 6:30 Petition from Leh Family Realty Trust to Accept Revised Public Roadway Layout of 

Burek Drive 
 
6. 6:40 Brian McHugh, Director of Community Development 
  Alyssa Larose, Director of Housing Development from RDI 

• Discuss forgiveness of an outstanding 1992 CDBG housing rehab loan 
 
7. 6:50  Bryan Camden, Airport Manager 

• Approve Grant Assurances from MassDOT Aeronautics Division in the amount 
of $27,500.00 to Install Backup Generator in Administration Building at Turners 
Falls Airport 

• Approve Grant Assurances from MassDOT Aeronautics Division in the amount 
of $129,411.50 for Pioneer Aviation Parking Lot Improvements 

 
8. 6:55 Personnel Board 

• Announce Retirement of Christopher Williams, Chief of Police 
• Request for Conditional Offer of Employment to Brian Pfister, Patrol Officer 

pending completion of physical, psychological test and offer $10,000.00 sign on 
bonus 

https://us02web.zoom.us/j/85210093504


Montague Selectboard Meeting 
June 16, 2025 

Page 2 
 

 
• Report of the Assessor Hiring Committee and recommendation of Board of 

Assessors to Appoint Adam Tocci as Director of Assessing, Nage Union, Grade 
C Step 1 ($71,510) effective July 7, 2025 - June 30, 2028 

• Appoint Annabel Levine to Assistant Manager of Great Falls Farmers Market, 
$750 Stipend, effective July 1, 2025, for a 1 year term ending 6/30/2026 

• Appoint Ethan Thrower to DPW Summer Help effective 6/30/2025 until 
8/28/2025, 36 hours per week at $16.00/hour. Will work 9 hours per day 4 days 
a week. 

• Appoint Jenna Petrowicz to DPW Summer Help effective 6/17/2025 until 
8/28/2025, 36 hours per week at $16.00/hour. Will work 9 hours per day 4 days 
a week. 

• Appoint Abigail Moore, Extra Clerical in Town Clerks Office, 15 – 35/hours 
week, $17.75/hr. until 12/31/25 

• Appoint Debra Bourbeau, Town Clerk’s Consultant, 10 hrs/week, $45.06/hr. 
until 12/31/25 

• Appoint Timothy Little to CWF Lead Operator, Grade E, ,Step 8. UE Union at 
$34.78/hr effective July 1, 2025.  Formerly CWF Foreman 

• Appoint Samuel Stevens to CWF Foreman, Grade D, Step 1, Nage Union at 
$31.42/hr effective July 1, 2025 

 
9. 6:45  Public Hearing to adopt new Wage and Classification Plan 
 
10. 7:00 Assistant Town Administrator’s Business 

• Amendment to Site Readiness Grant Agreement with MassDevelopment – term 
extension through June 30, 2026 

• Authorize Change Order #2 with National Water Main Cleaning Company. 
Change Order value is $12,255.00 to be funded by contingency within Rural 
Development Fund grant. 

• Updates from Library Building Steering Committee (LBSC) - designer selection 
• Other Updates 

 
11. 7:15 Town Administrator’s Business 

• Special Town Meeting dates 
• Topics not anticipated in the 48-hour posting requirements 

 
12. 7:20 Executive Session in accordance with G.L. c. 30A, § 21 (3) To discuss strategy with 

respect to litigation with FirstLight Power, Inc. if an open meeting may have a 
detrimental effect on the litigating position of the public body and the chair so 
declares. 

 
 

Next Meeting: 
 

• Selectboard, Monday, June 30, 2025, at 6:30PM via ZOOM. 



SLUDGE HAULING AND DISPOSAL CONTRACT 

This Contract, made this ______ day of June in the year Two Thousand and Twenty-Five, 

between Agresource, Inc hereinafter called the Contractor, and the Town of Montague, acting 

by its Selectboard, hereinafter called the Town. 

WHEREAS, the Town wishes to hire a qualified and responsible Sludge Cake hauler to 

meet the Sludge Cake disposal needs of its Clean Water Facility (CWF); 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises and benefits of this 

Contract, the Town and Contractor agree as follows: 

1. Employment of the Contractor

The Contractor agrees to haul and properly dispose of Sludge Cake from the Town’s CWF.  Said 

commitment is contingent upon the appropriation of sufficient funds by the Town to support the 

employment of the Contractor under the terms of this Contract. 

2. Scope of Services

The Contractor shall perform in a good and professional manner, the following services: 

2.1 The Contractor shall provide all vehicles and equipment necessary to transport Sludge 

Cake from the Town to an appropriate end-disposal site determined by the Contractor.  

The Contractor will provide at least one dump trailer for loading at the CWF at all times. 

2.2  The Contractor shall provide employees who are licensed to drive commercial vehicles 

and who are knowledgeable and experienced in transporting Sludge Cake from treatment 

facilities to disposal facilities. 

2.3 The Contractor shall obtain all necessary permits to service this Contract. The Contractor 

shall pay all expenses associated with obtaining valid permits to operate for the life of 

this Contract. 

2.4 The Contractor shall transport Sludge Cake under the terms and prices of this Contract 

only from the Montague CWF as authorized by the Town through its CWF 

Superintendent or assigned designee.   

2.5  The Contractor shall ensure that all Sludge Cake hauled under this Contract is contained 

and enclosed at all times such that leaking and spilling are prevented.   

2.6  The Town’s CWF and Contractor will arrange a pickup schedule, the Wednesday 

preceding the requested load, for the following week’s Sludge Cake service.  Changes to 

4A



 

 2 

the pickup schedule can be made with 48 hours’ notice.  Unless otherwise mutually agreed, 

service will be provided between 6AM-3PM Monday through Friday.      

 

2.7 The Contractor will use safe driving, loading, and unloading practices while on and off 

the CWF site.  Access to the sites shall be solely for the purpose of collecting Sludge 

Cake from the facility, except at the request for other services by the Town and agreed 

upon by the Contractor. 

 

2.8   The Contractor shall comply at all times with federal, state, and local laws, regulations, 

and ordinances which affect the work to be performed under this Contract, including, but 

not limited to laws, regulations, and ordinances for motor vehicles, worker health and 

safety, transporting Sludge Cake, and disposal of Sludge Cake. 

 

2.9   The Contractor will be financially responsible for any damage to municipal equipment or 

property which is a result of an accident or negligence on behalf of the Contractor or its 

employees. 

 

 

3.  Participating Facility and Availability of Funds 

 

This Contract is entered into by the Town and will be administered by its CWF Superintendent in 

service to the Montague CWF under authority of the Montague Selectboard.   

 

This Contract may be canceled or altered if funds are not appropriated or otherwise made 

available by the Town to support the Contract. 

 

4.  Hauling and Collection Equipment 

 

The Contractor will furnish and use all modern equipment and adequate personnel necessary to 

complete scheduled Sludge Cake removal operations.  Containers for the storage and/or 

transportation of sludge must be watertight to effectively control and prevent the seepage of sludge 

from the containers.  All vehicles and collection equipment shall be kept in good repair and 

appearance at all times.   

 

In the event of equipment failure, the Contractor shall, within 24 hours, repair the equipment or 

provide a replacement to ensure that the removal of the Sludge Cake is not delayed in excess of a 

24-hour period.   

 

Hauler needs to be aware and vigilant of scale pads and appurtenances when backing in a trailer 

and removal of trailers. Hauler will be held responsible for the cost of any damages should they 

occur to scale pads and associated equipment due to gross negligence.    

 

5.  Material Conformity 

 

The Town represents that, to the best of its knowledge, the Sludge Cake from its CWF materially 

conforms to all federal, state, and local regulations regarding Sludge Cake to be disposed of in 

sanitary landfills or incinerators, with the exception of water content.   



 

 3 

 

At the request of the Contractor, the CWF Superintendent shall furnish a TCLP analysis, quarterly 

PFAS analysis, and any other agreed upon analyses to determine the composition of the Sludge 

Cake. 

 

5.1  Quality Standard.  The Town warrants that the Sludge Cake identified in this Agreement and 

supplied to the Contractor are not classified as hazardous waste under United States 

Environmental Protection Agency (USEPA) and/or any other applicable laws and regulations, 

including but not limited to, state laws and regulations.  The Sludge Cake shall meet the 

requirements of applicable law, regulation and permits for the uses contemplated in this 

Agreement.  The Town will provide Sludge Cake that are not frozen and are free of any trash, 

hazardous waste or other debris. The Sludge Cake in the form of Dewatered Biosolids will have 

no free liquid, be free from excessive malodors, and pass a paint filter test.  All materials 

generated at the Plant that fail to meet this Quality Standard shall be called “Non-Conforming 

Waste.”  The Contractor has the right to refuse any Non-Conforming Waste in its sole discretion.  

The Town shall use reasonable business efforts to generate and provide to Contractor Sludge 

Cake that meet the Quality Standard.  The Contractor shall have the right of first refusal to 

transport, process, recycle and/or dispose of Non-Conforming Waste.   

5.2  Odor Control.  The Town is responsible for providing Sludge Cake that is free from 

excessive malodors.  Sludge Cake that cause malodors during transport or at the Facility are 

considered Non-Conforming Waste per Section 5.1.  The Town will ensure that malodors will be 

addressed during Service. The Town will install, operate, and maintain a system to introduce 

odor neutralizing compounds.  It is incumbent on the Town to ensure the proper function, of the 

system and effective treatment of all Sludge Cake intended for removal by the Contractor.   

5.3 Timely Odor Notification.  The Town is responsible for prompt notification to Contractor 

(within 24 hours), of observable changes or process upsets that appear to reduce the effectiveness 

of the odor neutralizing compounds, or the general quantity of odor observed in the Sludge Cake 

or increases the level/intensity of the odor observed in the Sludge Cake. 

5.4  Changes in Quality.  The Town will use reasonable efforts to notify Contractor in writing 

ninety (90) days in advance of any change in the treatment or manufacturing process at the Plant 

that could materially affect the quality of the Sludge Cake.  Any material change in the 

composition of the Sludge Cake to be generated may, in the sole discretion of Contractor, be 

considered a material change and, in the Contractor’s sole discretion, may require new 

characterization, approval, and price. 

 

 

6.  Title to Sludge Cake 

 

Title to the Sludge Cake shall remain with the Town until the Sludge Cake is loaded on to the 

Contractor’s vehicle, at which time, title to the sludge and all risks and responsibilities therefore 

shall be transferred and borne by the Contractor. 

 

Waste that is determined to be Non-Conforming Waste or hazardous waste shall not be loaded onto 

the Contractor’s truck(s) for removal and disposal.  In the event that said Non-Conforming Waste or 

hazardous waste is loaded onto the Contractor’s truck(s), title to said waste shall not pass to the 



 

 4 

Contractor but shall remain with the municipality and the facility generating said Non-Conforming 

Waste or hazardous waste.  Further, the Contractor is authorized to make arrangements for the 

lawful disposition of said Non-Conforming Waste or hazardous waste after approval is granted from 

the Town.  The Town shall pay for any and all reasonable costs associated with the transportation, 

treatment and disposal of said Non-Conforming Waste or hazardous waste.  In addition, the 

Contractor shall receive compensation to cover reasonable costs associated with cleaning and 

restoring said equipment used to haul the Non-Conforming Waste or hazardous waste to a suitable 

condition.   

 

7.  Spillage of Materials   

 

If, at any time, materials covered by this Contract are spilled by the Contractor or sub-Contractor 

onto a street or any property, whether publicly or privately owned, or the contents of a truck are 

spilled or illegally dumped onto a street or property, whether publicly or privately owned, the 

Contractor shall immediately clean up the spilled or illegally dumped material.  The materials shall 

be cleaned up sufficiently so as to restore the cleanliness of the property and the safety of the 

occupants. The Contractor shall comply with all federal, state, and local laws, regulations, and other 

requirements of regulatory agencies, including but not limited to reporting, cleanup and mitigation 

of spills.   All spills or illegal dumping incidents must be reported to the Town’s CWF 

Superintendent. 

 

In the event of a spill, the Contractor shall indemnify, protect, and hold harmless the Town.  The 

Contractor shall pay all costs associated with spill management, including those to Town, for legal 

services, fees, fines, and penalties associated with the spill or dumping.   

 

8.  Schedules and Safety   

 

Pick up schedules will be arranged with the Town’s CWF Superintendent or his designee to 

ensure that collection vehicles are on site at the best possible times.  In the event that a scheduled 

haul cannot be made or will be made later in the day than planned, the Contractor shall notify the 

facility by phone as early as it is known.  If the Contractor repeatedly fails to notify the facility of 

scheduling delays, the Town may assess a financial penalty against the Contractor. If the 

Contractor repeatedly delays the hauling of Sludge Cake, it may terminate the Contract in 

accordance with Section 23 herein. 

 

The hauler will use safe driving, loading, and unloading practices while on site.  Haulers are 

expected to comply with all pertinent OSHA safety regulations.  

 

9.  Permits, Licenses and Fees  

 

The Contractor represents and warrants that all necessary permits and approvals for the removal 

and disposal of Sludge Cake under this Contract have been validly issued and will remain in full 

force and effect during the term of this Contract. 

 

10.  Compliance with Laws  

 



 

 5 

The Contractor shall comply with all applicable federal, state, and local laws, rules, regulations, 

ordinances, orders and decrees pertaining to the delivery, treatment, and transport of Sludge 

Cake, including without limitation the rules and regulations of the Massachusetts Department of 

Environmental Protection which are now in force or may be promulgated during the term of this 

Contract. 

 

11.  Insurance  

 

The Contractor shall at all times during the contract maintain in full force and effect Employer's 

Liability, Workers Compensation, Public Liability and Property Damage insurance, including 

contractual liability coverage.  All insurance shall be by insurers and for policy limits acceptable 

to the Town and the Commonwealth of Massachusetts.  Before commencement of work 

hereunder, the Contractor agrees to furnish the Town with certificates of insurance or other 

evidence satisfactory to the Town to the effect that such insurance has been procured and is in 

force.    

 

For the purpose of this Contract, the Contractor shall carry the following types of insurance in at 

least the limits specified below: 

 

Coverage       Limits of Liability 

Workers Compensation      Statutory 

Employers Liability      $1,000,000 

Bodily Injury Liability     $1,000,000 each occurrence 

  (except automobile)      $3,000,000 aggregate 

Property Damage Liability     $1,000,000 each occurrence 

  (except automobile)      $3,000,000 aggregate 

Automobile Bodily Injury Liability    $3,000,000 each occurrence 

Automobile Property Damage    $1,000,000 each occurrence 

Excess Umbrella Liability     $5,000,000 each occurrence 

 

The Town shall be named as an “additional insured” under the liability and automobile 

insurance.  The general liability insurance policy should contain a broad form general liability 

endorsement. 

 

12.  Sub-Contractors   

 

If the Contractor chooses to subcontract any or all of the awarded contract, they will notify the 

Town in writing and identify the Sub-Contractor, owner, address, phone number and all pertinent 

license numbers, such as those from a state and/or federal regulatory agency.  The Contractor 

must also provide proof of insurance for the Sub-Contractor(s) as listed in Section 11 of this 

Contract. 

 

13.  Indemnification 

 

The Contractor will indemnify, save harmless, and exempt the Town and its officers, agents, 

servants, and employees from and against any and all suits, actions, legal proceedings, claims, 



 

 6 

demands, damages, costs, expenses, and attorneys' fees incident to any work done in the 

performance of this Contract arising out of a willful or negligent act or omission of the 

Contractor, its officers, agents, servants and employees, provided, however, that the Contractor 

shall not be liable for any suits, actions, legal proceedings, claims, demands, damages, costs, 

expenses, and attorneys' fees arising out of a willful or negligent act or omission of the Town and 

its officers, agents, servants, and employees. 

 

The Town will indemnify, save harmless, and exempt the Contractor and its officers, agents, 

servants, and employees from and against any and all suits, actions, legal proceedings, claims, 

demands, damages, costs, expenses, and attorneys' fees incident to any work done in the 

performance of this Contract arising out of a willful or negligent act or omission of the Town, its 

officers, agents, servants and employees, provided, however, that the Town shall not be liable for 

any suits, actions, legal proceedings, claims, demands, damages, costs, expenses, and attorneys' 

fees arising out of a willful or negligent act or omission of the Contractor and its officers, agents, 

servants, and employees. 

 

 

14.  Assignment  

 

The Town and the Contractor bind themselves and any successors and assigns to this Contract.  

The Contractor, including its subsidiaries, shall not assign, sublet, or transfer its interest in this 

Contract without written consent of the Town.  The Town shall not assign, sublet, or transfer its 

interest in this Contract without written consent of the Contractor. 

 

15.  Conflict of Interest  

 

Each party shall adhere to the provisions of Massachusetts General Laws, Chapter 268A, with 

respect to the Conduct of Public Employees.  In addition, no member, officer, or employee of 

either party, or its designees, agents, no member of the governing body of the Town during 

his/her tenure or for one (1) year thereafter (or such longer period as may be provided in Chapter 

268A of the Massachusetts General Laws), shall have any interest in any contract or subcontract, 

or the proceeds thereof, for work to be performed in connection with the program assisted under 

this Contract.   

 

 

16.  Liability of Public Officials  

 

To the full extent permitted by law, no official, employee, agent or representative of the Town 

shall be individually or personally liable on any obligation under this Contract. 

 

17.  Non-Discrimination   

 

The parties hereto shall not discriminate against any person because of race, color, religion, 

gender, gender orientation or gender identity, age, genetic information or disability, ancestry, 

religion, national origin, veteran status, marital status, political affiliation or belief or any other 

class protected under state and federal law. 



 

 7 

 

 

 

18.  Term   

 

This Contract shall be for a term of three (3) years, beginning July 1, 2025 and ending June 30, 

2028.  The Town, at its sole discretion, may negotiate with the Contractor for renewal of this 

Contract at terms agreeable to both the Town and the Contractor. 

 

19.  Fuel Adjustments 

 

The Contractor’s bid was calculated using the DOE On-Highway diesel price per gallon for 

New England as of February 2025: $4.001. 

 

The fuel adjustment will be calculated using the Contractor’s percentage of the wet ton price 

identified for transportation. The Contractor will apply the fuel adjustment only to the dollar 

amount associated with transportation.  It will not include disposal.   

 

Fuel surcharges may be applied by the discretion of AGRESOURCE with a base rate of $4.00 

per gallon (a 1% fuel surcharge would apply for every 5 cents over the base rate) 

(AGRESOURCE uses the EIA website's weekly diesel fuel average for 'New England' to 

determine the price per gallon for a specific week: https://www.eia.gov.  

 

20.  Payment  

 

The CWF agrees to pay the Contractor for its services within thirty (30) days of receipt of a bill.  

If an account is over ninety (90) days past due, the Contractor may: (a) suspend service until 

payment in full is made without breaching or terminating or otherwise affecting the remaining 

terms of this Contract; or (b) terminate this Contract, according to the provisions in Section 24 of 

this Contract. 

 

Invoices will be submitted monthly to the Montague CWF, 34 Greenfield Rd. Montague, MA 

01351.  Each invoice must specify the date(s) of service, tonnage disposed, and 

destination/disposal site. 

 

 

21. Failure to Perform  

 

Neither the Town nor the Contractor shall be liable for its failure to perform hereunder due to 

contingencies beyond its reasonable control including, but not limited to, strikes or other labor 

disputes, riots, governmental actions, fires, changes in law, weather, or acts of God affecting 

either party hereto. 

 

22.  Right to Remedy   

 

https://www.eia.gov/


 

 8 

In the event the Contractor is unable to perform any part of the service described herein for 

reasons other than those described in Section 21 of this Contract, the Contractor shall have the 

right to remedy the Town complaint within 48 hours (excluding Sundays and holidays) without 

breach of this Contract.  The Town shall notify the Contractor in writing of any service 

complaint and allow the Contractor the reasonable right to cure without termination or breach of 

this Contract.  If the Town’s complaint is of such a nature that it can be reasonably cured or 

remedied within 48 hours (excluding Sundays and holidays) and the Contractor is unable to cure 

or remedy the Town’s complaint after proper notice (except for the reasons set forth in Number 

21 of this Contract), the Town shall have the right to terminate this Contract according to the 

provisions of Section 23 of this Contract.  The Contractor shall be liable for any excess costs 

incurred by the Town to remedy the incident(s). 

 

This section does not waive the Town’s right to make alternate arrangements for sludge removal, 

including hiring another hauler, should the Contractor be unable to remove sludge within 24 

hours of notification from the facility. 

 

All parties' rights and remedies provided in this Contract are in addition to any other rights and 

remedies provided by law. 

 

23.  Termination  

 

The Town may terminate this Contract by providing the Contractor with ten (10) days written 

notice in the following instances: 

a)  If the Contractor abandons its work under this Contract, or if for any reason, the 

timely completion of such work is rendered improbable, unfeasible, impossible or illegal; 

b)  If the Contractor violates any of the material terms of this Contract and fails to cure 

subsequent violations within 48 hours (excluding Sunday and holidays) of receipt of 

written notice thereof; 

c)  If the Town reasonably determines based upon objective evidence that the Contractor 

is not satisfactorily fulfilling its obligations under this Contract or that the objectives of 

the Scope of Work are not being achieved. 

 

The Contractor may terminate this Contract in the event that the Town is more that ninety (90) 

days in arrears in payment.  The Contractor will provide the Town notice and fifteen (15) 

business days to correct the non-payment.  The Town has the right to negotiate a mutually agreed 

payment plan with the Contractor to prevent termination of the Contract. 

 

   

24.  Modifications 

 

No modification of this Contract shall be binding on the Contractor or the Town unless set out in 

writing signed by both parties.   

 

25.  Severability   



 

 9 

 

If any section, subsection, sentence or clause of this Contract shall be adjudged illegal, invalid, 

or unenforceable such illegality, invalidity, or unenforceability shall not affect the legality, 

validity or enforceability of the Contract as a whole or of any section, subsection, sentence or 

clause hereof not so adjudged. 

 

26.  Notices  

 

Any notices, bills, invoices, or reports required by this Contract shall be sufficient if sent by the 

parties via United States mail, postage paid, to the address noted below: 

 

 

Town: 

 Chelsey Little, Superintendent 

 Montague CWF 

 34 Greenfield Rd. 

 Montague, MA 01351 

 

Contractor: 

  

 

27. Statutes, Ordinances, Compliance with Laws.  All applicable State Laws, municipal 

ordinances, and the rules and regulations of all authorities having jurisdiction over the work to 

be performed shall apply to the contract throughout, and they will be deemed to be included in 

the contract as though written out in full in the contract.   

 

28. Legal Certification.   By acceptance of this Contract, the Contractor certifies that it has 

complied, and will continue to comply with, all ordinances, laws and regulations, including but 

not limited to all Massachusetts tax laws, and certifies that it is authorized to do business in 

Massachusetts. 

 

29.  Entire Understanding 

 

This Contract, together with the documents listed below and attached to this Contract, constitute 

the entire understanding and agreement of the Town and Contractor with respect to the subject 

matter hereof.  If discrepancies occur between sections in this Contract and the Invitation to Bid 

or addenda, the language in the Contract sections shall take precedence. 

 

a.  Invitation for Bid (IFB) for Sludge Cake Hauling and Disposal dated April 3, 2025. 

 

b.  The Contractor’s Cost Proposal Forms submitted on April 3, 2025. 

 

c.  Any documents submitted by the Contractor after April 3, 2025, that refer to the Contractor’s 

intended performance under this Contract or costs associated with this Contract. 

 

d.  Insurance Certificates evidencing the insurance required in the IFB. 



10 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Town and (Contractor Name) have executed this Contract as of 

the date first written above. 

Town of Montague Selectboard 

___________________________ 

Selectboard Chair 

Agresource, Inc.

______________________________ 

Signature 

 

Selectboard Member Title 

___________________________ ______________________________ 

Selectboard Member  Date 

___________________________ 

Date  

President

5/28/25



Any questions about the project should be directed to: Chelsey Little, Superintendent 413-773-8865 

ChelseyL@montague-ma.gov  

 Town of Montague 
     Clean Water Facility   (413) 773-8865
     34 Greenfield Road     FAX:(413) 774-6231 

 Montague, MA 01351-9522 

The Town of Montague ‘geared up’ for a major Aeration System upgrade by successfully 

using Gap II as a funding source for Phase I of the project: replacement of obsolete 

centrifugal blowers.  

In a continuing effort to support a more sustainable Commonwealth, the Baker-Polito Administration 

announced $8.1 million in grants through the Gap Energy Grant Program to help water facilities, non-
profits and small businesses reduce energy use, increase energy efficiency, and generate renewable 

energy. 

The Town of Montague was awarded a $150,000 state Gap grant, which was combined with an 
Eversource incentive for energy efficiency to complete the installation of two new 75 horse power 

turbo blowers at the wastewater treatment facility.  By reducing the plant’s electricity usage by 

150,000 kilowatt hours, the Town is saving approximately $24,000 annually. *   

Town of Montague:   Clean Water Facility (Wastewater Treatment) 
Project: Replacement of two existing centrifugal blowers with new energy-efficient turbo blowers. 

Total Project Costs: $312,883.72 

Less: Gap II Grant Award: -$150,000 
Less Eversource Incentive: -$1,926 

Subtotal: -$151,926 

Town of Montague (cost share amount):  $160,957.72 

Annual Cost Savings: $24,000 

Annual Electricity Savings:   150,000 kWh 

Payback: 6.7 Years 

* Gap II corresponds to Phase 1 of the Aeration System upgrades by replacing the blowers; Gap III corresponds to

Phase II, replacement of the diffusers.

1981 Blowers New Blowers 

4C

mailto:ChelseyL@montague-ma.gov
https://www.mass.gov/doc/81-million-in-gap-energy-grants-awarded-to-62-organizations-and-municipal-facilities/download


Any questions about the project should be directed to: Chelsey Little, Superintendent 413-773-8865 

ChelseyL@montague-ma.gov  

           Town of Montague 
           Clean Water Facility             (413) 773-8865 
                 34 Greenfield Road     FAX:(413) 774-6231 

                                                       Montague, MA 01351-9522 

 

 

 

The Town of Montague ‘bursts the bubble’ of expensive energy usage with massive 6-

month payback on Phase II of their Aeration System upgrade project. 

 
 

 

     

 

In a continuing effort to support a more sustainable Commonwealth, the Baker-Polito Administration 

announced $8.1 million in grants through the Gap Energy Grant Program to help water facilities, non-
profits and small businesses reduce energy use, increase energy efficiency, and generate renewable 

energy. 

 

The Town of Montague was awarded a $73,375 state Gap grant, which was combined with an 
Eversource incentive for energy efficiency to complete the installation of fine-bubble diffusers at the 

wastewater treatment facility.  By reducing the plant’s electricity usage by 410,287 kilowatt hours, 

the Town is saving approximately $68,022 annually.*   

 

Town of Montague:   Clean Water Facility (Wastewater Treatment) 
Project: Replacement of coarse-bubble diffusers with new energy-efficient fine-bubble diffusers.  

 

Total Project Costs:   $136,059.77  

  

Less: Gap III Grant Award:  -$73,375 
Less: Eversource Incentive: -$31,250 

Subtotal:     -$104,625 

 

Town of Montague:    $31,434.77 

(cost share amount)   
 

Annual Cost Savings:  $68,022 

Annual Electricity Savings: 410,287 kWh 

  
 

Payback:     6 months 
 

  

* Gap II corresponds to Phase 1 of the Aeration System upgrades by replacing the blowers; Gap III corresponds to 

Phase II, replacement of the diffusers.    

 

Old Coarse Diffusers New Fine Diffusers 

mailto:ChelseyL@montague-ma.gov
https://www.mass.gov/doc/81-million-in-gap-energy-grants-awarded-to-62-organizations-and-municipal-facilities/download


Town of Montague 
 Clean Water Facility  (413) 773-8865

    34 Greenfield Road FAX:(413) 774-6231 
Montague, MA 01351-9522 

Re: MassDEP’s Gap II Grant Invoice (Reimbursement Request) 

Date: 6/16/2025 

Attention:  Michael DiBara, Project Manager 

MassDEP – Clean Energy Results Program 

Dear Michael DiBara, 

The Town of Montague is requesting a $150,000 Gap II Energy Grant reimbursement from the 

Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection (MassDEP) Clean Energy Results 

Program for expenses associated with the installation of two new 75 horsepower turbo blowers 

located at the Clean Water Facility, 34 Greenfield Rd, Montague, MA 01351. 

In total, the final cost of the project was $312,883.72.  The following is a summary of the project 

expenses paid for this Gap II Energy Grant project, with supporting documentation (project 

invoices, proof of grantee payment) included in the accompanying Final Report.  

Project Expenses Summary  

Invoice #1 (12/27/2023): Engineering-100% Design/Procurement Specs         $25,004.97 

Invoice #2 (6/24/2024): Equipment Procurement      $258,293.20 

Invoice #3 (1/30/2025): Misc parts    $7,468.69 

Invoice #4 (2/26/2025): Labor- Installation, Interconnection & Commissioning:        $22,116.86 

Total:     $312,883.72 

Respectfully, 

_______________________________________________________________

Richard Kuklewicz,           Date 

Town of Montague Selectboard   

(Grantee Authorized Signatory) 

4D



4F



4G

















FRANKLIN COUNTY REGIONAL HOUSING &
REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY

241 Millers Falls Road • Turners Falls, MA 01376
Telephone: (413) 863-9781  Facsimile: (413) 863-9289

Date:  June 12, 2025

To: Montague Selectboard

Fr: Franklin County Regional Housing & Redevelopment Authority

Re: Request for Forgiveness of CDBG-funded Housing Rehabilitation Loan

Subj. Prop: 17 Hillside Avenue, Turners Falls, MA

Background:

 Loan was given in 1993 in the amount of $13,290.
 Mortgage was assumed by the original owner/mortgagor and her husband in 2002.
 Both Mortgagors have since deceased.
 Heirs have not assumed property.
 House was condemned in 2023.

Plan for Rehabilitation and Sale:

 The Attorney General’s Office is recommending the house be put into receivership.
 AGO is requiring that FCRHRA’s lien is forgiven and cleared before naming a

receiver.
 RDI Inc. is the potential receiver.
 RDI’s plan is to rehab the home and sell it at an affordable price to an income-

qualified first-time homebuyer.

Request to Selectboard:

 Allow FCRHRA to forgive loan.

Reasoning:

 Rehab work has long outlived its expected lifespan.
 Current terms of rehab loans are fully forgiven after 15 years.
 House will be saved from further deterioration.
 House will be offered as an affordable home and will remain as such for a period of 15

years.

6











7A























7B























8C











8D





8E





Town of Montague 
Personnel Status Change Notice 

Authorized Signature:  Employee #  2096 
               Selectboard Chair 

General Information: 

Full name of employee: Abigail M. Moore         Department:  Town Clerk 

Title:  Extra Clerical Effective date of change: 7/1/2025 

New Hire: 

Permanent:    Y  X     N If temporary, estimated length of service:      6 months 

Hours per Week:    15 – 35 As Needed Union: N/A 

Pay: Grade Step        Wage Rate:      $17.75   (annual/ hourly) 

Board Authorizing: Selectboard Date of Meeting: 6/16/25 

Grade/Step/COLA Change: 
Union:  

Old Pay: Grade __     Step __      Wage Rate: (annual/hourly) 

New Pay: Grade __     Step __      Wage Rate: (annual/ hourly) 
Notes: 

Termination of Employment: 

Resignation: Retirement: Involuntary Termination: 
Other: 

           Unpaid Leave of Absence Termination Date: 

Unpaid Sick Leave Termination Date: 

Other/Specify:  Termination Date: 

Copies to: 
 Employee  Department Selectboard 
 Accountant  Retirement Board Town Clerk 

FORMSWEUSE – PersonnelChangeNotice 

8G



Town of Montague 
Personnel Status Change Notice 

Authorized Signature:  Employee #  1375 
               Selectboard Chair 

General Information: 

Full name of employee: Debra A. Bourbeau         Department:  Town Clerk 

Title:   Town Clerk’s Consultant    Effective date of change:  7/1/2025 

New Hire: 

Permanent:    Y  X     N If temporary, estimated length of service:      6 months 

Hours per Week:    10         Union: N/A 

Pay: Grade   Step      Wage Rate:      $45.06    (annual/ hourly) 

Board Authorizing: Selectboard  Date of Meeting: 6/16/25 

Grade/Step/COLA Change: 
Union:  

Old Pay: Grade __     Step __      Wage Rate: (annual/hourly) 

New Pay: Grade __     Step __      Wage Rate: (annual/ hourly) 
Notes: 

Termination of Employment: 

Resignation: Retirement: Involuntary Termination: 
Other: 

           Unpaid Leave of Absence Termination Date: 

Unpaid Sick Leave Termination Date: 

Other/Specify:  Termination Date: 

Copies to: 
 Employee  Department Selectboard 
 Accountant  Retirement Board Town Clerk 

FORMSWEUSE – PersonnelChangeNotice 

8H



8I



8J



Selectboard 
 Town of Montague 

        1 Avenue A                                 (413) 863-3200 xt. 108
 Turners Falls, MA 01376     WalterR@montague-ma.gov

WHEREAS, the Montague Selectboard, in its capacity as Personnel Board conducted a Wage and 
Classification Study in 2024 

WHEREAS, the study recommended classifications and wage ranges in order for the Town to 
remain competitive in the labor market 

WHEAREAS, the Selectboard held a public hearing for proposed classifications and wage ranges in 
accordance with the Town Personnel Bylaws 

NOW THEREFORE, the Selectboard hereby adopts and recommends for Town Meeting Approval 
the follow Wage Scale and Classification Plan 

Fiscal Year 2026 Wage Scale 
*Police Not included

Step - 
Grade 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 

A $50.27 $51.77 $53.33 $54.93 $56.58 $58.28 $60.03 $61.84 $63.69 $65.60 
B $43.21 $44.51 $45.84 $47.21 $48.63 $50.08 $51.59 $53.14 $54.74 $56.38 
C $39.29 $40.47 $41.68 $42.93 $44.22 $45.54 $46.90 $48.31 $49.75 $51.25 
D $31.42 $32.36 $33.33 $34.34 $35.36 $36.42 $37.52 $38.64 $39.80 $41.00 
E $28.28 $29.13 $30.00 $30.90 $31.83 $32.78 $33.76 $34.78 $35.82 $36.90 
F $25.92 $26.70 $27.50 $28.33 $29.18 $30.05 $30.96 $31.89 $32.84 $33.83 
G $23.58 $24.28 $25.01 $25.76 $26.53 $27.33 $28.15 $28.99 $29.86 $30.75 
H $22.01 $22.66 $23.34 $24.04 $24.75 $25.49 $26.26 $27.05 $27.86 $28.70 
I $18.07 $18.61 $19.17 $19.74 $20.34 $20.95 $21.58 $22.22 $22.89 $23.58 

9



For informational purposes: 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
  

FY 2026 35 Hour Week Salary
Step - 
Grade 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

A $91,491.40 $94,221.40 $97,060.60 $99,972.60 $102,975.60 $106,069.60 $109,254.60 $112,548.80 $115,915.80 $119,392.00
B $78,642.20 $81,008.20 $83,428.80 $85,922.20 $88,506.60 $91,145.60 $93,893.80 $96,714.80 $99,626.80 $102,611.60
C $71,507.80 $73,655.40 $75,857.60 $78,132.60 $80,480.40 $82,882.80 $85,358.00 $87,924.20 $90,545.00 $93,275.00
D $57,184.40 $58,895.20 $60,660.60 $62,498.80 $64,355.20 $66,284.40 $68,286.40 $70,324.80 $72,436.00 $74,620.00
E $51,469.60 $53,016.60 $54,600.00 $56,238.00 $57,930.60 $59,659.60 $61,443.20 $63,299.60 $65,192.40 $67,158.00
F $47,174.40 $48,594.00 $50,050.00 $51,560.60 $53,107.60 $54,691.00 $56,347.20 $58,039.80 $59,768.80 $61,570.60
G $42,915.60 $44,189.60 $45,518.20 $46,883.20 $48,284.60 $49,740.60 $51,233.00 $52,761.80 $54,345.20 $55,965.00
H $40,058.20 $41,241.20 $42,478.80 $43,752.80 $45,045.00 $46,391.80 $47,793.20 $49,231.00 $50,705.20 $52,234.00
I $32,887.40 $33,870.20 $34,889.40 $35,926.80 $37,018.80 $38,129.00 $39,275.60 $40,440.40 $41,659.80 $42,915.60

FY 2026 37.5 Hour Week Salary
Step - 
Grade 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

A $98,026.50 $100,951.50 $103,993.50 $107,113.50 $110,331.00 $113,646.00 $117,058.50 $120,588.00 $124,195.50 $127,920.00
B $84,259.50 $86,794.50 $89,388.00 $92,059.50 $94,828.50 $97,656.00 $100,600.50 $103,623.00 $106,743.00 $109,941.00
C $76,615.50 $78,916.50 $81,276.00 $83,713.50 $86,229.00 $88,803.00 $91,455.00 $94,204.50 $97,012.50 $99,937.50
D $61,269.00 $63,102.00 $64,993.50 $66,963.00 $68,952.00 $71,019.00 $73,164.00 $75,348.00 $77,610.00 $79,950.00
E $55,146.00 $56,803.50 $58,500.00 $60,255.00 $62,068.50 $63,921.00 $65,832.00 $67,821.00 $69,849.00 $71,955.00
F $50,544.00 $52,065.00 $53,625.00 $55,243.50 $56,901.00 $58,597.50 $60,372.00 $62,185.50 $64,038.00 $65,968.50
G $45,981.00 $47,346.00 $48,769.50 $50,232.00 $51,733.50 $53,293.50 $54,892.50 $56,530.50 $58,227.00 $59,962.50
H $42,919.50 $44,187.00 $45,513.00 $46,878.00 $48,262.50 $49,705.50 $51,207.00 $52,747.50 $54,327.00 $55,965.00
I $35,236.50 $36,289.50 $37,381.50 $38,493.00 $39,663.00 $40,852.50 $42,081.00 $43,329.00 $44,635.50 $45,981.00

FY 2026 40 Hour Week Salary
Step - 
Grade 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

A $104,561.60 $107,681.60 $110,926.40 $114,254.40 $117,686.40 $121,222.40 $124,862.40 $128,627.20 $132,475.20 $136,448.00
B $89,876.80 $92,580.80 $95,347.20 $98,196.80 $101,150.40 $104,166.40 $107,307.20 $110,531.20 $113,859.20 $117,270.40
C $81,723.20 $84,177.60 $86,694.40 $89,294.40 $91,977.60 $94,723.20 $97,552.00 $100,484.80 $103,480.00 $106,600.00
D $65,353.60 $67,308.80 $69,326.40 $71,427.20 $73,548.80 $75,753.60 $78,041.60 $80,371.20 $82,784.00 $85,280.00
E $58,822.40 $60,590.40 $62,400.00 $64,272.00 $66,206.40 $68,182.40 $70,220.80 $72,342.40 $74,505.60 $76,752.00
F $53,913.60 $55,536.00 $57,200.00 $58,926.40 $60,694.40 $62,504.00 $64,396.80 $66,331.20 $68,307.20 $70,366.40
G $49,046.40 $50,502.40 $52,020.80 $53,580.80 $55,182.40 $56,846.40 $58,552.00 $60,299.20 $62,108.80 $63,960.00
H $45,780.80 $47,132.80 $48,547.20 $50,003.20 $51,480.00 $53,019.20 $54,620.80 $56,264.00 $57,948.80 $59,696.00
I $37,585.60 $38,708.80 $39,873.60 $41,059.20 $42,307.20 $43,576.00 $44,886.40 $46,217.60 $47,611.20 $49,046.40



FY26 Classification Plan 
 

Classification DEPARTMENT POSITION 

A   

A Town Administrator Town Administrator 

B   

B DPW Superintendent 
B Police Chief of Police 
B CWF Superintendent 

C   

C Board of Assessors Director of Assessing 
C Building Inspector Building Inspector 
C Selectboard Assistant Town Administrator 
C Board of Health Director of Health 
C Libraries Director of Libraries 
C Parks and Recreation Director of Parks and Recreation 
C Planning Director of Planning and Conservation 
C Town Clerk Town Clerk 

C Treasurer/Tax 
Collector Treasurer/Tax Collector 

C Town Accountant Town Accountant 
C Council on Aging Director of Council on Aging 

D   

D CWF Foreman 
D Airport Airport Manager 
D DPW Working Foreman 

E   

E CWF Lead Mechanic 
E DPW Lead Mechanic 
E DPW Collections System Lead Operator 
E Police Dispatch/Office Manager 
E DPW Office Manager  
E Libraries Children's Librarian 
E CWF Lead Operator 
E Selectboard Executive Assistant 

F   

F Town Clerk Assistant Town Clerk 
F Planning Assistant Planner 
F DPW Mechanic 
F DPW Heavy Equipment Operator 



F Clean Water Facility Lab Manager 

F Treasurer/Tax 
Collector Assistant Treasurer/Tax Collector 

F CWF Wastewater Technician 
F DPW Lead Groundskeeper 
F Police Dispatcher 

G   

G DPW Building Maintenance Worker 
G Board of Assessors Assessing Technician 
G Libraries Community Relations Coordinator 
G DPW Light Equipment Operator 
G Police Dispatcher in Training 

H   

H DPW Light Equipment Operator In-Training 
H DPW Grounds Maintenance Worker 
H CWF Laborer/Operator 
H Airport Airport Maintenance Worker 
H Board of Health Administrative Assistant 
H Building Inspector Administrative Assistant 
H Clean Water Facility Administrative Assistant 
H Parks and Recreation Administrative Assistant 
H Selectboard Administrative Assistant  
H Town Clerk Administrative Assistant  
H Libraries Cataloguer/ Technician 

I   

I DPW Custodian 
I DPW Transfer Station Attendant 
I Libraries Library Assistant 

 
MONTAGUE SELECTBOARD, 
 
 
Matt Lord, chair 
 
 
Rich Kuklewicz 
 
 
Marina Goldman        Date: June 16, 2025 



CURRENT PROPOSED
Current Grade DEPARTMENT POSITION  Classification DEPARTMENT POSITION RECOMMENDED TITLE

J Town Administrator Town Administrator A $50.26 to $65.60

      A Town Administrator Town Administrator

I Police Chief of Police B $43.21 to $56.38

I Selectboard Assistant Town Administrator B DPW Superintendent
      B Police Chief of Police
H CWF Superintendent B CWF Superintendent

H DPW Superintendent C $39.29 to $51.25

      C Board of Assessors Director of Assessing
G Board of Assessors Director of Assessing C Building Inspector Building Inspector
G Building Inspector Building Inspector C Selectboard Assistant Town Administrator
G Planning Director of Planning and Conservation C Board of Health Director of Health
G Board of Health Director of Health C Libraries Director of Libraries
G Treasurer/Tax Collector Treasurer/Tax Collector C Parks and Recreation Director of Parks and Recreation
G Libraries Director of Libraries C Planning Town Planner and Conservation Agent Director of Planning and Conservation
G Parks and Recreation Director of Parks and Recreation C Town Clerk Town Clerk
G Town Clerk Town Clerk C Treasurer/Tax Collector Treasurer/Tax Collector
G Town Accountant Town Accountant C Town Accountant Town Accountant
      C Council on Aging Director of Council on Aging

F CWF Foreman D $31.42 to $41.00

F DPW Working Foreman D CWF Foreman
      D Airport Airport Manager
E Council on Aging Director of Council on Aging D DPW Working Foreman

E Selectboard Executive Assistant E $28.28 to $36.90

E Libraries Children's Librarian E CWF Lead Mechanic
E Dispatch Dispatch/Office Manager E DPW Shop Foreman Lead Mechanic
E DPW Office Manager E DPW Collections System Lead Operator
E DPW Collections System Lead Operator E Dispatch Dispatch/Office Manager
E Airport Airport Manager E DPW Office Manager 
E DPW Shop Foreman E Libraries Children's Librarian Community Relations Coordinator
E CWF Lead Mechanic E CWF Lead Operator
E CWF Lead Operator E Selectboard Executive Assistant

      F $25.92 to $33.83

D DPW Lead Groundskeeper F Town Clerk Assistant Town Clerk
D DPW Heavy Equipment Operator F Planning Assistant Planner
D DPW Lead Mechanic F DPW Lead Mechanic Mechanic
D Clean Water Facility Lab Manager F DPW Heavy Equipment Operator
D Town Clerk Assistant Town Clerk F Clean Water Facility Lab Manager
D Treasurer/Collector Assistant Treasurer/Collector F Treasurer/Tax Collector Assistant Treasurer/Tax Collector

D Planning Assistant Planner F CWF Wastewater Technician

D Dispatch Dispatcher F DPW Lead Groundskeeper Grounds Maintenance Supervisor
D Airport Operations Manager F Dispatch Dispatcher

D CWF Wastewater Technician G $23.58 to $30.75

      G DPW Building Maintenance Building Maintenance Worker
C DPW Truck Driver/Laborer G Board of Assessors Assessing Technician
C DPW Building Maintenance G Libraries Children's Program Assistant
C DPW Groundskeeper G DPW Truck Driver/Laborer Light Equipment Operator

      H $22.01 to $28.70

B Board of Health Administrative Assistant H DPW Truck Driver/Laborer In-Training Light Equipment Operator In-Training



B Building Inspector Administrative Assistant H DPW Groundskeeper Grounds Maintenance Worker 
B Clean Water Facility Administrative Assistant H CWF Laborer/Operator
B Parks and Recreation Administrative Assistant H Airport Operations Manager Airport Maintenance Worker
B Selectboard Administrative Assistant H Board of Health Administrative Assistant
B Town Clerk Administrative Assistant H Building Inspector Administrative Assistant
B Libraries Library Technician H Clean Water Facility Administrative Assistant
B CWF Laborer/Operator H Parks and Recreation Administrative Assistant
B DPW Truck Driver/Laborer In-Training H Selectboard Administrative Assistant 
B Libraries Children's Program Assistant H Town Clerk Administrative Assistant 
B Board of Assessors Assessing Technician H Libraries Library Technician Cataloguer/Technician

      I $18.07 to $23.58

A DPW Custodian I DPW Custodian
A DPW Transfer Station Attendant I DPW Transfer Station Attendant
A Libraries Library Assistant I Libraries Library Assistant



1 

AMENDMENT TO SITE READINESS PROGRAM TECHNICAL ASSISTANCE 
TO PUBLIC ENTITY RECOVERABLE 

GRANT AGREEMENT 

THIS AMENDMENT TO RECOVERABLE GRANT AGREEMENT 
(“Amendment”) is made as of the ____ day of ___________, 2025, by and between 
MASSACHUSETTS DEVELOPMENT FINANCE AGENCY, a body politic and 
corporate established and existing under Chapter 23G of the Massachusetts General 
Laws, having an office at 99 High Street, 11th Floor, Boston, MA 02110 
(“MassDevelopment”) and TOWN OF MONTAGUE a Massachusetts municipal 
corporation having a mailing address at One Avenue A, Turners Falls,  Massachusetts 
01376 (the “Recipient”). Each of MassDevelopment and Recipient is herein sometimes 
referred to as a “Party” and, together, the “Parties”.  

RECITALS 

WHEREAS, Recipient and MassDevelopment entered into that certain 
Recoverable Grant Agreement for the Commonwealth Site Readiness Program Technical 
Assistance dated as of March 4, 2024, (the “Agreement”); and 

WHEREAS, Recipient and MassDevelopment wish to amend the Agreement to 
provide the Parties and Consultant Team with additional time to complete the Project; 
and 

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and 
sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, and with the intent of being legally 
bound, MassDevelopment and Recipient hereby agree as follows: 

1. The language of Section 6 of the Agreement (as first amended) “Term.”, is hereby
deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following:

“The term of this Agreement shall commence upon the Effective Date 
established above and shall expire at 11:59 P.M. on June 30, 2026.” 

2. Effect of Amendment.  Except as modified by this Amendment, the Agreement
and all the covenants, agreements, terms, provisions and conditions thereof shall
remain in full force and effect and are hereby ratified and affirmed, and
MassDevelopment and Recipient hereby agree that the Agreement remains in full
force and effect.  In the event of any conflict between the terms contained in this
Amendment and the Agreement, the terms of this Amendment shall supersede and
control the obligations and liabilities of the parties.

3. Successors and Assigns.  Each of the covenants, conditions, and agreements
contained in this Amendment shall inure to the benefit of and shall apply to and
be binding upon MassDevelopment and Recipient and their respective heirs,
legatees, devisees, executors, administrators and permitted successors and assigns.

10A



2 
 

4. Miscellaneous.  This Amendment becomes effective only upon execution and 
delivery hereof by MassDevelopment and Recipient. The captions of the 
paragraphs and subparagraphs in this Amendment are inserted and included solely 
for convenience and shall not be considered or given any effect in construing the 
provisions hereof. 
 

5. Authority.  Each of MassDevelopment and Recipient guarantees, warrants and 
represents that the individual or individuals signing this Amendment on its behalf 
have the power, authority and legal capacity to sign this Amendment on its behalf 
of and to bind all entities, corporations, partnerships, limited liability companies, 
joint venturers or other organizations and entities on whose behalf such individual 
or individuals have signed. 
 

6. Counterparts; Facsimile and PDF Signatures.  This Amendment may be executed 
in one or more counterparts, each of which, when taken together, shall constitute 
one and the same document.  A facsimile or portable document format (PDF) 
signature on this Amendment shall be equivalent to, and have the same force and 
effect as, an original signature. 
 
 
[Signatures on following page] 



3 
 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have caused this Amendment to be signed 
and delivered by their duly authorized representatives as of the date written above. 
 
 

MASSACHUSETTS DEVELOPMENT 
Approved as to form:    FINANCE AGENCY 

 
____________________________ _____________________________  
Agency Counsel Name:  Gary Walker 

Title:    Interim EVP Real Estate 
 

 
 
TOWN OF MONTAGUE 

 
 
 
By:  ________________________________ 

Name:  
Title:  
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

[Signature page to Amendment to Grant Agreement between MassDevelopment and Town of 
Montague, Site Readiness Program]  

 
 



Memorandum

Date: 6/18/2025

Project No.: 21875

To: Sam Urkiel

From: Lisa M. Muscanell-DePaola, PE

Subject: Turners Falls Sewer Rehab – Contract Change Order No.2

Change Order No 2 includes two items:

1) Balancing Change order of final quantities
2) Increase to the allowance for uniformed police officer invoicing due to cost over-run

There will be no change to the contract timeline allowed for the change in scope of work. The date for substantial
completion remains the same as June 15, 2025, and the date for final payment remains the same as July 15, 2025
due to the deadlines associated with the project funding.

A summary of the approved additions and deletions to the project included in Change Order No. 1 are as follows:

1. Balancing change of contract quantities to match final quantities

There was one quantity over-run on the project.  In the final quantities Item #3 – interior chimney seals, ended up 1
over the quantity as amended in Change Order #1.  Therefore, as part of this change order, we are increasing the
quantity of Item #3 by 1, at a unit price of $1,000. The contract value is increased by $1,000.

2. Additional allowance for uniformed police officers - Bid Item 13

This bid item was an allowance to cover invoices from uniformed police officers to assist with traffic control.  Due
to the increased scope of work from change order 1, as well as some additional areas where police officer details
were required, the final invoicing from the police exceeded the originally estimated allowance.  The Bid allowance
for police officers was $10,000.  The final sum total of invoices from the police for the project was $21,255. The
invoices for the police details will be attached to the pay request. Therefore, we have increased the allowance as
part of this balancing change order by $11,255, to make the allowance match the total of the invoicing.

3. Update to Contract Price

Based on Items 1 and 2 above, the total increase to the contract cost as a result of this change order is $12,255.

The summary of the changes to the contract value is presented on the following page:
DRAFT

10B



Memo: Turners Falls Sewer Rehab – Contract Change Order No.2

2 of 2

The original contract price $194,850.00

Change in contract price due to Change Order No. 1 $87,650.00

Total contract price, incorporating Change Order No. 1 $282,500.00

Change in contract price due to Change Order No. 2 $12,255.00

Total contract price, incorporating Change Order No. 2 $294,755.00

DRAFT



00941-1

EJCDC® C-941, Change Order EJCDC® C-941, Change Order, Rev.1.
Copyright© 2018 National Society of Professional Engineers, American Council of Engineering Companies

and American Society of Civil Engineers. All rights reserved.
Page 1 of 1 21439

SECTION 00941

CHANGE ORDER NO.: 1

Owner: Town of Montague Owner’s Project No.:
Engineer: Wright-Pierce Engineer’s Project No.: 21875

Contractor:
National Water Main Cleaning
Company Contractor’s Project No.:

Project: Turners Falls Sewer Rehab
Contract Name:
Date Issued: 06/18/2025 Effective Date of Change Order: 06/18/2025

The Contract is modified as follows upon execution of this Change Order:

Description:

Updating bid item quantities and prices to reflect the work actually performed.

Attachments:

Change in Contract Price Change in Contract Times [as days or dates]
Original Contract Price: Original Contract Times:

Substantial Completion: June 15, 2025
$ 194,850.00 Ready for final payment: July 15, 2025

Increase from previously approved Change Order No.1: No Change from previously approved Change Orders
Substantial Completion: n/a

$ 87,650.00 Ready for final payment: n/a

Contract Price prior to this Change Order: Contract Times prior to this Change Order:
Substantial Completion: June 15, 2025

$ 282,500.00 Ready for final payment: July 15, 2025

Increase this Change Order: No Change this Change Order:
Substantial Completion: n/a

$ 12,255.00 Ready for final payment: n/a

Contract Price incorporating this Change Order: Contract Times with all approved Change Orders:
Substantial Completion: June 15, 2025

$ 294,755.00 Ready for final payment: July 15, 2025

Recommended by Engineer (if required) Accepted by Contractor
By:

Title: Project Manager
Date: 06/18/2025

Authorized by Owner  Approved by Funding Agency (if applicable)
By:
Title:
Date:

END OF SECTIONDRAFT


	SELECTBOARD 2025-06-16 MEETING Agenda.pdf
	MONTAGUE SELECTBOARD MEETING IA ZOOM
	Meeting Being Taped Votes May Be Taken

	4A        CWF  -  ToM_Agresource_Sludge Haul Contract_June2025 Montague SIGNED.pdf
	SLUDGE HAULING AND DISPOSAL CONTRACT
	This Contract, made this ______ day of June in the year Two Thousand and Twenty-Five, between Agresource, Inc hereinafter called the Contractor, and the Town of Montague, acting by its Selectboard, hereinafter called the Town.

	4C        CWF  -  MA DEP GapII and GapIII Grant Projects.pdf
	GAPII_Project_Summary_MontagueCWF_2025.pdf
	The Town of Montague ‘geared up’ for a major Aeration System upgrade by successfully using Gap II as a funding source for Phase I of the project: replacement of obsolete centrifugal blowers.

	GAPIII_Project_Summary_MontagueCWF_2025.pdf
	The Town of Montague ‘bursts the bubble’ of expensive energy usage with massive 6-month payback on Phase II of their Aeration System upgrade project.


	4D         GapII_Invoicing and Payments_Montague_June2025.pdf
	4F        CWF - Lake Pleasant Alarms.pdf
	4G        CWF Permit Summary.pdf
	5            Letters to Selectboard about road relocation.pdf
	Letter to Selectboard about road relocation.pdf
	0623_001.pdf

	6          Appeal to Selectboard to Allow Forgiveness of Rehab Loan-1.pdf
	Appeal to Selectboard to Allow Forgiveness of Rehab Loan.pdf
	17 Hillside Ave, TF Original Mortgage and Modification - Redacted.pdf

	7A        Grant Assurance - Back up Generator.pdf
	7B       Grant Assurance - Pioneer Aviation Parking Lot.pdf
	8C          New Hire Director of Assessing A. Tocci with signed acceptance.pdf
	New Hire Director of Assessing A. Tocci.pdf
	0655_001.pdf

	8D        Farmrs Market  -  Annabel levine.pdf
	8E        DPW  -  Ethan Thrower.pdf
	8F        DPW - Jenna Petrowicz.pdf
	8G        Abby - Personnel Status Change Notice - 2025.pdf
	8H        Deb  - Personnel Status Change Notice - 2025.pdf
	8I         CWF - Personnel Status Change Sam Stevens.pdf
	8J         CWF - Personel Status Change - Timothy Little.pdf
	9          SB FY26 Wage and Class and Position Classifications.pdf
	SB FY26 Wage and Class.pdf
	Position classifications.pdf

	10A        SRP24-06 Turners Falls Grant Agreement Amendment.pdf
	10B        National Water Main Co.     DRAFT CO2.pdf



